and employing up to forty five 

persons. 

“Medium Business Enterprise”2 means any business enterprise whose 

amount of total investment, excluding land and buildings, does not exceed 

(In the case of manufacturing and processing enterprises), One Billion and 

Eight Hundred Million Kwacha (K1,800,000,000)  in plant 

and machinery; and in the case of trading and service providing 

Enterprises, Six Hundred Million Kwacha (K600,000,000) ; 

Whose annual turnover does not exceed Five Billion Kwacha 

(K5,000,000,000) ; and employing up to One Hundred